<u>U-12-99</u> 04-21-1999

FORM PTO-1595 (Modified) (Rev. 6-93)
OMB No. 0651-0011 (exp. 4/94)
Copyright 1996-97 LegalStar
P08A/REV02



Docket No.: 0041

EET

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE

Patent and Trademark Office

Tab settings → → ▼	8/ ▼ ▼	
To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: I	Please record the attached original documents or copy thereo	ıf.
1. Name of conveying party(ies): Subraman R. Cherukuri Matthew J. Strait Amrik Khurana Martin K. Schaller	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies):  Name: FUISZ INTERNATIONAL LTD.	66
Tommy L. Chau	Address: Fuisz House	21
Additional names(s) of conveying party(ies)	26 Windsor Place	94/
3. Nature of conveyance:		
☑ Assignment .  ☐ Merger		
☐ Security Agreement ☐ Change of Name	City: Dublin 2 State/Prov.:	
☐ Other	Country: Ireland ZIP:	
Execution Date:	Additional name(s) & address(es) ☐ Yes ☒ No	
4. Application number(s) or registration numbers(s): 69 If this document is being filed together with a new application, Patent Application No. Filing date	the execution date of the application is:  B. Patent No.(s)	
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	☐ Yes ☒ No  6. Total number of applications and patents involved:  1	
Name: John F. Levis	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41):\$ 40.00	
Registration No. 34,210	☐ Enclosed - Any excess or insufficiency should be	
Address: 14555 Avion at Lakeside	credited or debited to deposit account	
	Authorized to be charged to deposit account	
04/20/1999 DNGUYEN 00000327 062232 09290317		
1 FC:581 40.00 CH  City: Chantilly State/Prov.: VA	8. Deposit account number:	
	06-2232	
Country: USA ZIP: 20151		
DO NOT U	JSE THIS SPACE	
9. Statement and signature.  To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information of the original document.  John F. Levis  Name of Person Signing  Total number of pages including or	7. Levis 4/12/99 Signature 5 Date	

**REEL: 9889 FRAME: 0473** 

## **ASSIGNMENT**

WHEREAS, WE, Subraman R. Cherukuri of Vienna, Commonwealth of Virginia, a citizen of the United States of America; Amrik L. Khurana of Granada Hills, State of California, a citizen of the United States of America; Martin K. Schaller, Jr. of Fairfax, Commonwealth of Virginia, a citizen of the United States of America; Tommy L. Chau of Ashburn, Commonwealth of Virginia, a citizen of the United States of America and Matthew J. Strait of Arlington, Commonwealth of Virginia, a citizen of the United States of America have made a certain new and useful invention as set forth in an application for United States Patent filed by us on the \_\_\_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_\_\_, 1999, entitled

## **BREATH FRESHENING CHEWING GUM WITH ENCAPSULATIONS**

the hereinafter named assignee being hereby authorized to insert the said serial number and filing date when ascertained;

AND, WHEREAS, FUISZ INTERNATIONAL LTD. a corporation of the Country of Ireland having a place of business at Fuisz House, 26 Windsor Place, Dublin 2, Ireland, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention and in and to any and all Letters Patent of the United States and foreign countries which may be obtained therefor;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration in hand, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, we do hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over unto FUISZ INTERNATIONAL LTD., its legal representatives, successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention as set forth in the above-mentioned application, and in and to any and all patents of the United States and foreign countries which may be issued for said invention;

UPON SAID CONSIDERATIONS, We hereby agree with the said assignee that we will not execute any writing or do any act whatsoever conflicting with these presents, and that we will, at any time upon request, without further or additional consideration but at the expense of the said assignee, execute such additional assignments and other writings and do such additional acts as said assignee may deem necessary or desirable to perfect the assignee's enjoyment of this grant, and render all necessary assistance in making application for and obtaining original, divisional, reissued, or extended Letters Patent of the United States or of any and all foreign countries on said invention, and in enforcing any rights or choses in action accruing as a result of such applications or patents, by giving testimony in any proceedings or transactions involving such applications or patents, and by executing preliminary statements and other affidavits, it being understood that the foregoing covenant and agreement shall bind, and inure to the benefit of, the assigns and legal representatives of assignor and assignee;

AND, We request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue any Letters Patent of the United States which may be issued for said invention to said FUISZ INTERNATIONAL LTD., its legal representatives, successors and assigns, as the sole owner of the entire right, title and interest in and to said patent and the invention covered thereby.

PATENT REEL: 9889 FRAME: 0474

Sweden & Moure
Subraman R. Cherukનોને
THE COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA §  S  COUNTY OF FAIRFAX 6
COUNTY OF FAIRFAX S On this 8 day of goril , 1999 before me personally appeared
Subraman R. Cherukuri, to me known to be the person named in and who executed the
above instrument, and acknowledged to me that he executed the same for the uses and
purposes therein set forth.

On this 8th day of 400 Subraman R. Cherukuri, to me know above instrument, and acknowledge purposes therein set forth. Sharan Kay Keed
Notary Public My Completing Policy Attrict Calefornia County On this 27 day of 1999 before me personally appeared

Amrik L. Khurana to me known to be the person named in and who executed the above instrument, and acknowledged to me that he executed the same for the uses and purposes \* proved to me on the hases of sultisfactory encaused

Motary Public therein set forth. JACQUELINE LE VINE Commission # 1156537 Notary Public - California Los Angeles County My Comm. Expires Sep 25, 2001

THE COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA §

COUNTY OF FAIRFAX S
On this 1 day of 1999 before me personally appeared
Martin K. Schaller, Jr., to me known to be the person named in and who executed the above instrument, and acknowledged to me that he executed the same for the uses and purposes therein set forth.

Sharon Kay Keed. Notary Public

My Commission Expires August 31, 2002

PATENT

REEL: 9889 FRAME: 0475

THE	COMMONWEALTH	OF	<b>VIRGINIA</b>	Ş
—		•	•	J

COUNTY OF FAIRFAX §
On this 8th day of april , 1999 before me personally appeared

Tommy L. Chau, to me known to be the person named in and who executed the above instrument, and acknowledged to me that he executed the same for the uses and purposes

therein set forth.

My Commission Profess August 31, 2002

THE COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA §

COUNTY OF FAIRFAX §
On this 8th day of April , 1999 before me personally appeared
Matthew J. Strait, to me known to be the person named in and who executed the above instrument, and acknowledged to me that he executed the same for the uses and purposes therein set forth.

My Commission Expires August 31, 2002